



City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. <u>O-10-100</u>

Doc#2010 19463
Date 18/22/2810
18:41:18 AM
18:41:18 AM
Official Recorded in
Official Records of
Faulkner County
RHONDA WHARTON
FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK
Fees \$20.86

D.C.

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING GRANT PROCEEDS AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR CONWAY ECOFEST 2010, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:

WHEREAS, the International Paper Foundation has made a donation of \$1,000 for the 2010 Conway EcoFest for which the City of Conway has been selected to serve as the pass through entity;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

SECTION 1. The City of Conway shall accept donations from the International Paper Foundation in the amount of \$1,000 for Conway's EcoFest.

SECTION 2. The City of Conway shall appropriate \$1,000 from General Fund Revenue Donation Account (01.909) into the Conway EcoFest Expenditure account (01.106.899).

SECTION 3. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

PASSED this 27th day of September, 2010.

Approved:

Mayor Tab Townsel!

Attest:

Michael O. Garrett
City Clerk/Treasurer